whether that be by reducing the penalty for some predicate offenses or by eliminating some crimes from the category of predicate offenses altogether—the legislature has made clear its judgment that the inability or unwillingness of those previously convicted to conform their conduct to the norms of society reflected in the criminal law, as that law existed at the time it was violated, continues to merit incapacitation by enhanced punishment.

¶94 Quite apart from the fact that the legislature has not relegated the drug crimes at issue in this case to the status of mere regulatory offenses or offenses more minor even than those for which a lengthy prison term was upheld in Rummel, and therefore that it would have been inconsequential for proportionality purposes even if the legislature had made its amendments retroactive. unless it lacked a rational basis for doing so, it was for the legislature to make the judgment that the need for incapacitation of the defendant should be based on her failure to conform to the norms of society as reflected in the criminal law at the time she violated it. See Ewing, 538 U.S. at 28-29, 123 S.Ct. 1179. While courts must of course account for legislation in effect at the time of sentencing, unless the legislature lacked a rational basis for not altering its prior judgment about the need for habitual criminal sentencing by making any subsequent ameliorative legislation retroactive, the proportionality of such habitual criminal sentences could not be affected in any way by the new legislation.

¶95 It is well established that legislatures do not lack a rational basis for, and principles of equal protection are therefore in no way violated by, penalizing violators of the same criminal proscription differently, as long as such violators committed their crimes during different time periods. Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. Rhodes, 220 U.S. 502, 505, 31 S.Ct. 490, 55 L.Ed. 561 (1911) ("[T]he 14th Amendment does not forbid statutes and statutory changes to have a beginning, and thus to discriminate between the rights of an earlier and later time."); Doe v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 490 F.3d 491, 505-06 (6th Cir. 2007) (employing rational basis review and finding no equal protection violation where Michigan prospectively amended its sex offender registration law, effectively creating pre-amendment and post-amendment offender classes); Ex parte Zimmerman, 838 So. 2d 408, 412 (Ala. 2002) (upholding prospective application of ameliorative sentencing legislation, citing state's legitimate interests in maintaining the finality of judgments and assuring that penal laws will maintain their desired deterrent effect by carrying out original prescribed punishment as written); People v. Floyd, 31 Cal.4th 179, 1 Cal.Rptr.3d 885, 72 P.3d 820, 827 (2003) (rejecting defendant's assertion that prospective legislation fails rational basis review and noting state's legitimate interests in ensuring "penal laws will maintain their desired deterrent effect by carrying out the original prescribed punishment as written").

¶96 To the extent the majority intends that ameliorative legislation expressly made prospective only is nevertheless relevant to the question whether a habitual criminal sentence, based on crimes to which that legislation was expressly made inapplicable, is constitutionally disproportionate, I therefore strongly disagree.

¶97 I therefore respectfully dissent.



## 2019 CO 98

## In the MATTER OF: Judge Lance P. TIMBREZA

Supreme Court Case No. 19SA260

Supreme Court of Colorado.

December 2, 2019

Original Proceeding in Judicial Discipline, Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline, 19 CJD 131

Appearing for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline: William J. Campbell, Executive Director Denver, Colorado

## 218 Colo.

Attorneys for Judge Lance P. Timbreza: David Beller Recht Kornfeld P.C. Denver, Colorado

En Banc

#### PER CURIAM

¶1 Judge Lance P. Timbreza, you appear before this Court for imposition of discipline based upon violation of the duties of your office as a District Court Judge for the 21st Judicial District. The Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline ("the Commission") recommends approval of the Stipulation for Public Censure and Suspension ("the Stipulation"), which you and the Commission executed pursuant to Rules 36(c), 36(e), and 37(e) of the Colorado Rules of Judicial Discipline ("RJD"). Consistent with the Stipulation, the Commission recommends that this Court issue a public censure and a twenty-eight-day suspension of your judicial duties without pay. This Court adopts the Commission's recommendation.

¶2 In the Stipulation, you and the Commission agreed to the following facts and conclusions:

- 1. On Saturday afternoon, June 15, 2019, in Grand Junction, Colorado, Judge Timbreza was arrested and charged with Driving Under the Influence and Careless Driving.
- 2. According to witnesses and the arresting officer's report, Judge Timbreza consumed several glasses of wine at a vineyard and, after leaving the vineyard, drank more wine at a poolside party.
- 3. As he drove home from the party, Judge Timbreza crashed his vehicle into roadside trees and bushes while avoiding a collision with another vehicle.
- 4. On June 17, 2019, Judge Timbreza contacted the Commission by phone to report his arrest and the charges against him.
- 5. On September 3, 2019, Judge Timbreza pled guilty to Driving While Ability Impaired and was sentenced to one year of probation, alcohol monitoring, a

\$200 fine, useful public service, and two days of suspended jail time.

- 6. By driving while his ability was impaired by alcohol, Judge Timbreza failed to maintain the high standards of judicial conduct required of a judge. Judge Timbreza's conduct violated Canon Rules 1.1 and 1.2 of the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct. Canon Rule 1.1 requires a judge to comply with the law, and Canon Rule 1.2 requires that a judge at all times shall act in a manner that promotes public confidence in the judiciary and avoids impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.
- 7. Judge Timbreza acknowledged that his failure to comply with his obligations under Canon Rules 1.1 and 1.2 and with the laws he was sworn to enforce has had an adverse effect on the public's view of the judiciary, on the morale of fellow judges locally and statewide, and on his own integrity as a judicial officer.
- After a thorough review of all the cir-8. cumstances and consideration of disciplinary measures applied in other states, the Commission concluded that this was not a typical Driving Under the Influence case. This case involved significant aggravating factors, including: Judge Timbreza's awareness as a judicial officer of the risks and consequences of driving while his ability was impaired by alcohol; according to his colleague, ignoring advice not to drive home from the party; the near miss collision with another vehicle; and his refusal to take a blood-alcohol test. On the other hand, the Commission acknowledged Judge Timbreza's record of service to the Colorado Bar Association and in various community activities

**1**3 Based on these facts and conclusions, the Commission agreed in the Stipulation to recommend that you be publicly censured and then suspended from your judicial duties without pay for twenty-eight days. And based on the same facts and conclusions, you agreed in the Stipulation to waive your right to a hearing in formal proceedings and to be publicly censured and then suspended from your judicial duties without pay for twentyeight days. The Stipulation deferred to this Court's discretion the determination of whether the suspension should be served in a twenty-eight-day period or in two separate fourteen-day periods.

¶4 RJD 37(e), titled "Stipulated Resolution of Formal Proceedings," allows the Commission to file with this Court a "stipulated resolution" as the Commission's recommendation in a disciplinary proceeding. RJD 36, in turn, identifies the sanctions the Commission may recommend. The Commission has authority to recommend "one or more" of the listed sanctions. RJD 36. As relevant here, RJD 36(c) provides that this Court may "[s]uspend the Judge without pay for a specified period," and RJD 36(e) permits this Court to "[r]eprimand or censure the Judge publicly ... by written order." Accord Colo. Const. art. VI, § 23(3)(f) ("Following receipt of a recommendation from the commission, the supreme court ... shall order removal, retirement, suspension, censure, reprimand, or discipline, as it finds just and proper ...."). Under RJD 40, after considering the evidence and the law, this Court must "issue a decision." Among other things, the Court may "adopt ... the recommendation of the Commission." RJD 40. If the Commission recommends adoption of a stipulated resolution, "the Court shall order it to become effective and issue any sanction provided in the stipulated resolution, unless the Court determines that its terms do not comply with Rule 37(e) or are not supported by the record of proceedings." Id.

¶5 Upon consideration of the law, the evidence, the record of the proceedings, the Stipulation, and the Commission's recommendation, and being sufficiently advised in the premises, this Court concludes that the terms of the Stipulation comply with RJD 37(e) and are supported by the record of the proceedings. Therefore, this Court orders the Stipulation to become effective and issues the agreed-upon sanctions.

**1.** Pursuant to RJD 6.5(a) and RJD 37(e), the Stipulation, the Commission's recommendation, and the record of proceedings became public

¶6 This Court hereby publicly censures you, Judge Lance P. Timbreza, for failing to maintain the high standards of judicial conduct required of a judge; for violating Canon Rule 1.1, which requires a judge to comply with the law; and for violating Canon Rule 1.2, which requires that a judge at all times shall act in a manner that promotes public confidence in the judiciary and avoids impropriety and the appearance of impropriety. Further, this Court hereby suspends you, Judge Lance P. Timbreza, from your judicial duties without pay for twenty-eight days, such suspension to be served by January 31, 2020, in one period of twenty-eight days.<sup>1</sup>



#### 2019 CO 101

### Ruth Cheryl WILLIAMS, Petitioner,

#### v.

# The PEOPLE of the State of Colorado, Respondent.

#### Supreme Court Case No. 16SC979

#### Supreme Court of Colorado.

#### December 9, 2019

**Background:** After defendant pled guilty to felony theft and misdemeanor criminal possession of a financial device, based on allegations that she stole \$10,000 from her employer, and she was sentenced on felony-theft count to four-year deferred judgment to be supervised by probation department, sentenced on misdemeanor count to two years of probation, to be served concurrently with deferred judgment, and required to pay \$10,000 in restitution to her employer, State moved to impose judgment and sentence, alleging that three years into her deferred sentence defendant had only paid about \$500.

when the Commission filed its recommendation with this Court.